

65037-8

65037-8

2010 OCT 14 11:23 AM  
2010 OCT 14 11:23 AM

NO. 65037-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL  
286,

Appellant,

v.

PORT OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA # 17673  
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN &  
LAVITT  
18 West Mercer Street Suite 400  
Seattle WA 98119  
(206) 285-2828

Terry Roberts, WSBA # 14507  
Staff Attorney  
IUOE Local 286  
18 "E" Street SW  
Auburn, WA 98001-5268  
253-351-9095 x302

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION   | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT  | 1           |
| A. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISION <i>KITSAP COUNTY</i> AND UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRE THE COURT TO REINSTATE ARBITRATOR VIVENZIO'S AWARD. | 1           |
| 1. No Explicit, Well-Defined Public Policy Prohibits The Port From Implementing Arbitrator Vivenzio's Award.  | 1           |
| 2. Anti-Discrimination Laws Do Not Contain An Affirmative Duty That Establishes An Explicit Public Policy That Vacates the Arbitration Award.                       | 4           |
| B. THIS COURT SHOULD REINSTATE ARBITRATOR VIVENZIO'S AWARD AS THE SUPERIOR COURT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ALTER THE ARBITRATOR'S REMEDY.                                 | 6           |
| 1. The Proper Judicial Approach To A Labor Arbitration Award Is To Refuse To Review The Merits.   | 6           |
| 2. The Court Does Not Review A Labor Arbitration Award As An Appellate Court Would a Review a Decision Of A Lower Court.  | 9           |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | OVERWHELMING PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS FAVORING THE FINALITY OF LABOR ARBITRATION AWARDS OUTWEIGH ANY GENERAL CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC INTERESTS IN THIS CASE. | 11 |
| D.   | LOCAL 286 SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES FOR THE LEGAL WORK PERFORMED BY IN-HOUSE COUNSEL.  | 12 |
| III. | CONCLUSION   | 13 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Amalgamated Transit Union Local No. 1498 v. Jefferson Partners, 229<br>F.3d 1198 (8th Cir.2000) .....                             | 8          |
| Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17,<br>531 U.S. 57, 121 S.Ct. 462, 148 L.Ed.2d 354 (2000)..... | 1, 2, 3, 7 |
| Mogge v. Dist. 8, Int'l Ass'n. of Machinists, 454 F.2d 510 (7th Cir.1971) .   | 8          |
| Muschany v. United States, 324 U.S. 49, 65 S.Ct. 442, 89 L.Ed. 744<br>(1945).....   | 2          |
| United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363<br>U.S. 574, 80 S.Ct. 1347 .....                             | 10         |
| Virginia Mason Hospital v. Washington State Nurses' Ass'n, 511 F.3d 908<br>(9th Cir. 2007) .....                                  | 5          |
| W.R. Grace & Co. v. Rubber Workers, 461 U.S. 757, 103 S.Ct. 2177, 76<br>L.Ed.2d 298 (1983).....                                   | 2          |

### State Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193, 203<br>(1983).....                     | 12     |
| City of Brooklyn Center v. Law Enforcement Labor Services, Inc., 635<br>N.W.2d 236 (Minn. App. 2001) ..... | 4, 5   |
| Gaglidari v. Denny's Restaurants, 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991)<br>.....                             | 12     |
| Kiesseling v. Northwest Greyhound Lines, 38 Wn.2d 289, 229 P.2d 335<br>(1951).....                         | 10     |
| Kitsap County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Kitsap County, 167 Wn.2d 428,<br>219 P.3d 675 (2009) .....         | passim |
| Nebraska v. Henderson, 277 Neb. 240, 762 N.W.2d 1, 17 (2009).....  | 5      |

State v. AFSCME Council 4, 252 Conn. 467, 747 A.2d 480 (2000) .....5  
State v. Weston, 66 Wn.App. 140, 831 P.2d 771, 776 (1992).....13
